Resolution No. 272 May 17, 2016

Authorizing The Ulster County Sheriff's Office To Accept The Donation Of A Motor Vehicle

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Briggs and Legislators Fabiano, Lapp, Maio, and Rodriguez)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Thomas J. Briggs, and Deputy Chairman Ronald G. Lapp, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, Steven E. Sheehan seeks to donate a motor vehicle to the Ulster County Sheriff's Office for sale at auction; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff's Office is requesting that the donation of said motor vehicle from Mr. Sheehan be approved by the Ulster County Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County of Ulster, by and through the Ulster County Sheriff's Office, is hereby authorized to accept a donation of a motor vehicle from Steven E. Sheehan, and auction said donated motor vehicle pursuant to and in accordance with any and all applicable Standard Operating Procedures of the County of Ulster, and pursuant to and in accordance with any and all applicable provisions of the Ulster County Procurement Manual,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 21 NOES: 0 (1 Abstention: Legislator Litts) (Absent: Legislator Gerentine)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on May 3, 2016

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 272 May 17, 2016

Authorizing The Ulster County Sheriff's Office To Accept The Donation Of A Motor Vehicle

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 17th Day of May in the year Two Thousand and Sixteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 18^{th} Day of May in the year Two Thousand and Sixteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 19th Day of May, 2016.

Approved by the County Executive this 26th Day of May, 2016.

<u>s</u> Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature <u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive